

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS, *on behalf of its members*; and
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *on behalf of its members*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and LISA J. PINO, *in her official capacity as Director of the Office for Civil Rights of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
McKAYE L. NEUMEISTER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 1 |
| 1. Statutory Prohibition and Enforcement Mechanisms..... | 1 |
| 2. The 2016 Rule and Subsequent Litigation | 3 |
| 3. The 2020 Rule and Subsequent Litigation | 3 |
| B. Factual Background..... | 7 |
| C. Prior Proceedings..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... | 14 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Substantial Probability that Their Members Will Engage in Proscribed Conduct. | 16 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Their Members Face a Substantial Likelihood of Enforcement. | 19 |
| 1. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs did not establish a credible threat of enforcement. | 20 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ various attacks on the district court’s standing analysis lack merit..... | 30 |

II. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs' Claims Are Unripe. 40

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 40 |
| <i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) | 33 |
| <i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003) | 43, 45, 46 |
| <i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) | 15, 23, 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 967 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 37 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Barber v. Charter Twp. of Springfield</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) | 17, 41 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 4, 37 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) | 20, 36 |
| <i>CBA Pharma, Inc. v. Perry</i> , No. 22-5358, 2023 WL 129240 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2023) | 45 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 13, 20, 38 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Cranford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) | 13, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 30, 34 |
| <i>Daly v. McGuffey</i> , No. 21-3266, 2021 WL 7543815 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021) | 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>Davis v. Colerain Township</i> , 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022) | 28, 31, 34, 35 |
| <i>Doe v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 60 F.4th 345 (6th Cir. 2023) | 12, 42, 49 |
| <i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022) | 48 |
| <i>Fieger v. Michigan Supreme Court</i> , 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022) | 21, 22, 27, 28 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 13 |
| <i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) | 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 34 |
| <i>Glennborough Homeowners Ass’n v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021) | 25 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 43 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) | 28 |
| 7 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) | 49 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) | 17, 21, 22, 28, 31, 48 |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) | 13 |
| <i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) | 20-21, 23, 24, 25, 31 |
| <i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021) | 34 |
| <i>Miller v. City of Wickliffe</i> , 852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017) | 13, 49 |
| <i>Mosley v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) | 40, 46 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) | 10, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31 |
| <i>OverDrive Inc. v. Open E-Book Forum</i> , 986 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2021) | 41, 48, 49 |
| <i>Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) | 27, 48 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021)..... | 34 |
| <i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) | 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) | 38 |
| <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) | 33 |
| <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) | 34 |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 8, 15, 16, 19, 48 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) | 40, 42 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated on other grounds by NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 48 |
| <i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) | 41, 49 |
| <i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Phinazee</i> , 515 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008) | 25, 32 |
| <i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... | 23, 39 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 14 |
| <i>Vonderhaar v. Village of Evendale</i> , 906 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) | 5, 36 |
| No. 20-cv-2834, 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020) | 5, 37 |
| <i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) | 14, 40, 42, 43, 46 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 14 |
| <i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) | 29 |
| <i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 5, 36, 37 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) | 14, 31 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) | 47 |
|--|----|

Statutes:

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) | 1 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1683 | 2 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1687 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) | 1, 2 |

Regulations:

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.7 | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.7(b) | 24 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.7(c) | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.7(d)(1) | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.8(a) | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.8(c) | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.8(d) | 2 |

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.9..... | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 80.11 | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 86.71 | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 92.2..... | 4 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 92.5(a)..... | 2 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 92.6(b)..... | 4 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) | 3, 29, 38, 39 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)..... | 3, 4 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 25, 2021) | 5 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021) | 6, 29, 37 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022)..... | 6, 27, 29 |
| Order, <i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019) (No. 7:16-cv-00108), Dkt. No. 182..... | 3 |
